

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant Respondents

Mrs M Dixon v Shafat Capital Limited (1)

Draycott Residences Limited (2)

Heard at: London Central (in person)

On: 11 October 2024

Before: Employment Judge P Klimov (sitting alone)

Appearances:

For the Claimant: Mr K Parchment, claimant's nephew

For the Respondents: Ms L Redman of counsel

JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is as follows:

- The claimant's application to amend her claim to include a complaint of harassment related to religion or belief and a further allegation of age discrimination is refused;
- 2) The complaints of unfair dismissal and breach of contract were not presented within the applicable time limit. It was reasonably practicable to do so. These complaints are therefore dismissed;
- The complaints of age and race discrimination were not presented within the applicable time limit. It is not just and equitable to extend the time limit. These complaints are therefore dismissed;
- 4) Therefore, the entire claim is dismissed for want of jurisdiction.

Employment Judge Klimov

Case Number 2201597/2024

Sent to the parties on:
22 October 2024
For the Tribunals Office

11 October 2024